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The P re s iden t and D i r e c t o r s , 
Zyciont Metals L t d . , (H.P.L.) 
c / o Mr. D. W. S n a i l , 
S u i t e 201-535 Thurlow S t r e e t , 
VANCOUVER 5 , B.C. Ju ly 17, 1967 

Dear S i r s : 

With t h i s , the w r i t e r submits h i s r e p o r t , a s r eques t ed and a u t h o r i s e d by 
you, on your molybdenum-copper p rospec t on Molybdenum Creek, near Te r r ace , B.C 

The w r i t e r expres ses h i s thanks t o Mr. E .E . Anderson for the e s s e n t i a l 
supplementary da ta on previous e x p l o r a t i o n , and a l s o t o Mr. R. H. Bates for 
s e c u r i n s and forwarding copies of t h i s m a t e r i a l . 

Respec t fu l ly submit ted , 

-7^ ■ / ' / / 
7/ 

/ /v 
w • H . i j i -arpi 

WMS:vsm 
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TEL . : B U S . 682 -4144 
R E S . : 9 3 7 - 9 5 2 0 

WILLIAM M. SHARP, P. ENG. 
SULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 

STE. 60S. 900 WEST HASTINGS ST. 
VANCOUVER 1, B. C. 

SUffl&RY ftKB RECO^SHDATIO-gS 

. This 48~c la in group of Zyiaont Metals L t d . , (N.P.L.) i s s i t u a t e d on Molyb­
denum Creek a t - r o u g h l y 10 mi les northwest of Te r race , B.C. The w r i t e r ' s i n i t i a l 
examination of the Ko-Cu minera l showings was ssado i n August 1966; since ' t h i s 
t ime a d d i t i o n a l p rospec t ing and s t ak ing have been c a r r i e d c u t . 

The showings» b e i n s s i t u a t e d we l l w i t h i n a s t eep -wa l l ed canyon e r e 
r e l a t i v e l y inaccess ib le , , as regards the norsial methods of e x p l o r a t i o n ; hence , 
the contemplated p re l imina ry e x p l o r a t i o n program, c o n s i s t i n g of sur face-based 
diamond d r i l l i n g , would be l a r g e l y r e s t r i c t e d t o one r e l a t i v e l y raore a c c e s s i b l e 
l o c a l i t y . 

The c la im group l i e s w i t h i n the Bowser sedimentary group a t l e s s than two 
mi l e s n o r t h e a s t of a snain body of the Coast i n t r u s i v e s . Frequent s i l l s and 
dykes , occur along t h e course of Molybdenum Creek; i n a d d i t i o n , the l o c a l h o s t 
rocks appear t o he s o r e - o r - i e s s t h e r m a l l y - a l t e r e d . The above f ea tu r e s sugges t 
t h a t the Molybdenum Creek showings are r a t h e r sha i lowly u n d e r l a i n by i n t r u s i v e 
r o c k s . 

The meagre a s s e n t of e x p l o r a t i o n and somewhat doubtful end uncoord ina ted 
campling done t o da t e has not provided adequate da ta for even pre l iminary 
e s t i m a t e s of the economic p o t e n t i a l of the p r i n c i p a l showings. 



SSTSmTT.a COSTS 

H e l i p o r t - d r i l l s i t e p r e p a r a t i o n $ 2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0 
Move-in, move-out d r i l l equipment and supp l i e s -
ground and a i r c o s t s 1,000.00 

I n t e r i m supply by h e l i c o p t e r 300.00 

Core bos;es, e s t ima ted @ 100 @ $2.00 200.00 

Core D r i l l i n g , BX wire l i n e , 
e s t i m a t e 2,500 l . f . @ $ 1 2 . 0 0 / 1 . f . 30,000.00 
P r o v i s i o n for s u p e r v i s i o n , core-sampling 1,500.00 
P r o v i s i o n for Cu-MoB« as says 
estir- jate 250 @ $8 .00" 2 ,000.00 
Veh ic le r e n t a l and o p e r a t i o n 500.00 
Miscel laneous t o o l s and supp l i e s 500.00 
General eng inee r ing 500.00 
P rov i s ion for omissions and con t ingenc ies 4 ,000.00 

TOTAL $43,200.00 

Respec t fu l ly submit ted , 



mrntm^mz 
The writer's ini t ial field essssatoatioiH was sr.de ca August 10s 1956, This 

consisted of a Bru&toa-chaia survey of the access t ra i l - with notes 02 atten­
dant geologic-topographic features - leading from the access read to the canyon 
shosriaRs; this being followed by a general reconnaissance of accessible mineral 
fihos7isg69 and a detoiied esaaination of representative aissralisation within cae 
area on the southwest wall of the canyon. aae writer supplemented his field 
observations with geological and sample data taken frceiE.Il. Anderson's euplor-
atioa fi les, 

The above data have been supplemented by observations occurring from the 
writer's eaaeaamtion of the easterly-adjoining 'KIT* groups accomplished on 
Jena 12, 1SC7. 

Idcssrs. Eo E# Dates aad E. E, Anderson helpfully guided aad assisted the 
writer curing both of the above-noted essoiaations• 

A siurcber of significant adbasral showings could rot be reached duriag the 
preliminary eaaeiuation because of the turbulent9 high-water conditions then 
prevailing within Molybdenums Creeh gorge. However, adequate descriptions'" of 
these have boon provided via Mr. Anderson's f i les. These include a tracing of 
Kr, Km G. F&hrzii's sanple plan* with geological uotoss accruing frcei his October, 
1263 eaamiaation of the property; this is augmoated by a'detailed ©ample-as say 
report. 

) Other reference data fros Mr. Anderson's file eaapriscs assay reports 
-^ . relatiea to saaplir;; by Sou'threst Potash geologists daring October and hovenber, 

1963* end an assay report resulting irea localised oasspiing by Utah field 
personnel la June or Jely3 155Ge 

The writer ae!;aics?lcd2,as his incorporation oi" th;: shove dai:a in this report; 
special scksGo-v-yledgenerit is Dado to hr» Z'.... C. Fahraiy u-ho has kindly oiven his 
verbal consent dor the writer to use his data, rhcucy consisting of the abevc-
a.oted plan end report, oca-rise sue principal reference foe this revert. 

From his aim observations of the asde of occurrence or molybdenite and 
chaieopyrito « within friable quarts veins and as fragile, ruinate seens uithia 
intervening sections of eeentry roeh - the writer did net third: that additional 
band-oasplias was practicable5 therefore he confined his investigations to 
general features of access9 t o d e t a i l e d s t u d i e s or e p e a i f i c mine ra l occur rences , 
and t o com:ider&tions of t h e probable f e a s i b i l i t y and value of nore comprehensive 
e x p l o r a t i o n by u l t a r a a s i v e n e t h o d s . 

CLfeXKB 

a rose a r e sheen en r e v e r t Bag. h o . 1 , 

She a-cay c o n s i s t s of a s i n g l e b lock of 40 c leans inc lud ing a 2 .7 s i i l a 
c e n t r a l i n s e r v a l of holybdcuea Creek, and eutendin^ up the adjacent s l opes t o 
t h e i r suenalt a r e a s . 

" ■ '■ 

■;J ' The group csntains a i l of the fcaowa, siaaifieautly-aiueraiised showings 
outcropping aloua, hslybdcneu Creeh and canyon nails . 

http://sr.de
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""V The original Pino group consisted of some 8 claims held by E. R. Anderson, 
) Terrace, B.C. Since acquiring an option on the group from Mr. Anderson during 

the suEUiGr of 1966, Zymcnt principals have located additional claims, bringing 
the group to its present size. The total claims area adequately covers the 
currently-inferred mineral zones and extensions. 

Schedule "A" appended., and compiled from the Company's records/ provides 
details of claim nomenclature, location, record, ownership, and current status 
per assessment work performed. 

LOCATION Mri AC CIS S3 

This is illustrated by Fig. 1-A and Dwg. No. 1 with this report. 

The property is situated seme S miles northwest of Terrace, B.C. It 
straddles Molybdenum Creek, which is tributary to Zymagotits River. The 
group lies within the Skeena Mining Division. 

An ail-weather gravel road permits standard vehicle access to within 
1 mile, or less, of the principal showings - this point being reached via 7 
miles of Celgar's main haul-road up Kitoumgalum valley from Highway 16, followed 
by about the same length of secondary haul road departing westward. From the 
end of the road the property is reached by roughly 3/4 miles of foot-trail along 
the northeasterly side of Molybdenum Creek canyon. 

The showings, which include both natural and clashed exposures, occur 
\ along the creek banks, on the steep rock walls of the canyon, a.nd on the upper, 

'■^ less precipitous timbered slopes. 

Molybdenum Creak, being closely confined by precipitous rock wails, does 
not furnish a convenient access ruiw at any time. During periods of high run­
off it is particularly difficult to reach all but a few of t'tiQ showings. 

In view of the generally sixap^ to precipitous local terrain, the writer 
believes that road construction for preliminary exploration would be impracticable 

• these operations could be more expeditiously serviced by helicopter, rope-way, 
etc. In the event that an access road becomes necessarya it would appear that 
the present trail route would present fewer obstacles to construction and 
maintenance. 

The showings have had very little work performed on them; hence the 
property is viewed as an essentially raw prospect. 

Mr. E, R. Anderson^ vendor, has held the group for a few years. In this 
time he has opened and exposed several mineral showings by small hand excavations 
in both overburden and rock. 

As previously noted the property has bee\i examinee, in varying detail, by 
IC. C. Fahrni 'pa. October, 1963j by Southwest Potash Corporation about the same 
time; and by both Utah Construction and Mining and the writer - tn.a latter on 

j behalf of Zymont Metals Ltd., - in June and July, 1966. In addition, Kr. R. H. 
bates, on behalf of Zymont, has prospected and surveyed tha property intermit­
tently since the early summer of 1366. 
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PRINCIPAL S"OWI??GS . ' • • 

These a r e g e n e r a l l y shown on r e p o r t Drawing Wo. 1 . 

Host of t he se occur w i t h i n a 100-foot v e r t i c a l d i s t a n c e above the c reek , 
and l i e w i t h i n the Leo # 1 and # 3 l l . C . ' s . 

Two s p e c i f i c showings, h e r e i n des igna ted l o c a l i t i e s "A" and MB", inc lude 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e occurrences of mo lybden i t e / cha l copyr i t e - bea r ing quar tz v e i n s 
and l e s s e r f r a c t u r e s ; these were s e l e c t e d for d e t a i l e d s tudy by the w r i t e r , 
and a r e d e s c r i b e d l a t e r i n t h i s r e p o r t . They a r e s i t u a t e d on t h e southwest 
canyon w a l l , a t 300-400 f e e t downstream of the log ' b r i d g e ' a t an e l e v a t i o n 
of roughly 40-60 f ee t above the creek l e v e l . 

GEOLOGY AITD MINERALIZATION -

(A) GENERAL 

This i s i l l u s t r a t e d on r e p o r t F i g . 1-A and t h e i n s e t ske tch on Drawing N o . l . 

The p r o p e r t y i e e n t i r e l y u n d e r l a i n , a t l e a s t w i t h i n the v e r t i c a l range of 
exposures , by sediments of the Upper J u r a s s i c and (?) Loiter Cretaceous Bowser 
Group. L o c a l l y , t h e s e c o n s i s t of u n a l t e r e d to t h e r m a l l y - a l t e r e d a r g i l l i t e s , 
q u a r t s i t e s , i n t c r g r a d a t i o n s of the foregoing, and v i s i b l y xainor amounts of 
graywacke. The l a t t e r rock type i s r e p o r t e d l y more abundant w i t h i n s t r a t i g r a p h i -
c a l l y - h i g h e r s e c t i o n s occur r ing i n t h e upper v a l l e y s l opes and r i d g e s . The l o c a l 
a r g i ' i l i t a - q u a r t s i t e s e c t i o n i s w e l l exposed a long the creek-canyon w a l l s , but 
i n f r e q u e n t l y exposed a t , and above the l e v e l of t h e access t r a i l . The more 
q u a r t s i t i c rocks a r e t y p i c a l l y th ick ly-bedded t o mass ive ; whi le predominantly 
a r g i l l a c e o u s u n i t s t end towards t h i n n e r bedding sequences . 

Although the l o c a l sedimentary s e c t i o n i s s i t u a t e d nea r ly 2 mi les n o r t h ­
eas tward of t h e main b a t h o l i t h i c c o n t a c t , i t ha3 been s i g n i f i c a n t l y in t ruded 
by g r a n i t i c m a t e r i a l , forming l o c a l s i l l - a n d - d y k e comple tes . Sediments w i t h i n 
t he se gene ra l s e c t i o n s have been v a r i a b l y s i l i c i f i e d , b i o t i a e d , and/or h o r n f e l -
s i z e d . 

Happing by t h e G.S.C. i n d i c a t e s t h a t the n o r t h e r l y - t o - n o r t h w e s t e r l y - s t r i k i n g 
e s s e n t i a l l y f l a t - l y i n g s e c t i o n of beds under ly ing the Molybdenum Creek a rea 
were not no tab ly folded by the i n t r u s i o n of the b a t h o l i t h . 

The a r e a l predominance of i n t r u s i v e r o c k 3 , w i th r e s p e c t t o sedimentary-
v o l c a n i c r o c k s , w i t h i n the gene ra l Molybdenum Creek s e c t i o n of the map a r e a 
sugges t s t h a t t h e l a t t e r may have a roof-pendant r e l a t i o n s h i p to the former. If 
t h i s i s t h e c a s e , i t would be p robab le t h a t t h e naarhy g r a n o d i o r i t e con tac t would 
s lope modera te ly t o t h e n o r t h e a s t , and u n d e r l i e the Molybdenum Creek showings a t 
r e l a t i v e l y shallow d e p t h s . The s i l l - d y k e complex occur r ing i n the a r ea of the 
showings, a l s o , may r o o t a t only moderate depths and /o r d i s t a n c e s t o the sou th­
w e s t . With t h i s an i n c r e a s e i n metamorphism, f r a c t u r i n g , and m i n e r a l i z a t i o n 
could be expected wi th depth and /or sou thwes te r ly towards the under ly ing i n t r u s i v e . 

(3) DETAILS!) 

The (brittle-competent) hornfelsic interbeds and sections outcropping along 
Molybdenum Creek and appears to have been more susceptible to fracturing than 
the massive (stronger) quartzitic bedding sections. 
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All fractures appear to have been more-or-less mineralized with quartz, 

pyrite, and chalcopyrite/molybdenite. Frequently the only outward evidence 
of mineralisation within smaller slips and joints is provided by coloured 
alteration selvedges. Within these, Ho-Cu sulphides typically occur as film-
like coatings. 

The flatly-bedded canyon exposures esihibit numerous quartz veins ranging 
in width from a small fraction of an inch, to a foot and, less frequently, up 
to 2 or 3 feet. These show a corresponding range of textures, with the Cu-Fe-
Mo sulphides varying from sooty-blue (molybdenite-pyrite) dispersions, to dis­
seminated-granular, to massive granular aggregates of the above sulphides -
the latter most frequently occurring as central clots and/or marginal bands 
within the more prominent quartz veins. 

As the ore minerals mainly occur as brittle films or aggregates within 
both 'tight' and 'open' fractures of diverse orientation, the actual metal 
content of the host rock cannot be determined with sufficient accuracy by chip, 
or channel-sampling. The writer believes that only bulk, or core-drill sampling 
will return representative assays. 

Past sampling of individual and multiple quarts-vein exposures shows that 
high-grade llo-Cu mineralization occurs locally and/or at random intervals across 
various sections of the host rocks. However chip-sampling of less obviously 
fractured and mineralised intervening sections of host rock returned uniformly 
Xc.i Cu and Ho assays; In view of the apparent local inapplicability of chip-
sampling, the writer is inclined to disregard assays from sampling by this 
method. 

(C) FRACTUrO STUDIES 

Two separate sections of hornfelsic - quartzitic country rock, e:-diiblting 
random sets of mineralised quartz veins and minor fractures, were studied. 
These areas were designated as localities "A" (downstream) and "3" (upstream) . 
The fractures were grouped on the basis of specific ranges of dip: "flats" 
at 0-30 ; "intermediates"at 30-60 ; and "steeps" at 60-90 . The number of 
each of these was determined by actual counts; however, a considerable number 
of weaker fractures may have been overlooked. The following distributions were 
indicated: 

Locality "A" : 
10 flat; 2 intermediate; 3 steep — total 15 

Locality "B" : 
10 f i a t ; 7 intermediate; 6 steep — t o t a l 23 

"A" and "B" : 
20 f l a t ; 9 intermediates; 9 steep — to t a l 38 

The ' f l a t s ' and ' in termediates ' appeared to l i e within an eas t , to west-
dip zone; the ' s t e e p s ' within a north, to south-dip zone. 

From the above, the wri ter concluded that surface d r i l l i n g from a bench 
closely up-stream (west) of loca l i ty "B", with holes aimed southerly and on, 
say, 60 -SO incl inat ions should e f f ic ien t ly core-sample the local showings -
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particularly as the occurrence of additonal mineralized 'flat1 searas is 
suspected. 

SAI-IPL̂ -ASSAY DATA. 

As only Mr. Fahrni's records provide sample locations, only his samples 
(#1 - #20) are shown on Dwg. No. 1. Assays accruing from sampling by .other 
examining geologists are based on random chip-samples, and for reasons previously 
noted are probably not sufficiently representative for purposes of average 
grade estimation. However, for the sake of completeness all results are listed 
below: 

(A) K.C.F. SAHPIE3.1963 

Assays  
Sample os/ton os/ton % % Equiv % 
No: Description ^ u AS Cu Mo ^ 

1. Veinleto in granite & seds. 0.01 Tr. 0.16 0.07 .12 
2. Seds. with quartz (veins) .01 0.10 1.07 .02 .033 
3. Quarts with sulphides Tr. Tr. .31 .04 .067 
4. 3" quarts vein Tr. Tr. .18 .18 .30 
5. 2" quartz vein .01 Tr. • 1.05 .23 .47 
6. Veins in schist .02 .40 1.07 .01 .017 
7. 5" vein .01 .20 .90 .02 .033 
8. 12" vein, west side .02 .90 3.03 .01 .017 
9. 3" vein at dyke .01 .20 .59 .18 .30 
10. 4-3" veins — 25* .01 .10 .49 1.17 ' 1.95 
11. Veins in creek i.r. Tr. .07 1.21 2.„2 
12. Veins in creek Tr. Tr. .42 .02 .033 
13. 2* vein .02 Tr. .95 Tr. Tr. 
14. 9" vein .02 Tr. .26 .35 .53 
15. Several %" veinlets .02 Tr. .25 .05 .10 
16. 2' vein .20(?) .20 .21 .01 .017 
17. 12" vein .02 Tr. .64 .04 .G67 
IS. 12" vein .02 Tr. .25 .14 .23 
19. 6" vein . .01 Tr. .21 .15 .25 
20. 3* vein .02 Tr. .42 .06 .10 
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(B) SOUTHI?EST POTASH par Coaiit E ld r idge O c t . 25 and Nov. 20, 1963. 

These, per advice from Mr. Ba t e s , a r e assays of chip-samples of 
country rock (not l o c a t e ^ ^ ( a ^ ^ x J l r o i i t ) 

SAMPLE 
No. Description 

11873 nil 
11879 nil 
11880 nil 
11881 nil 
11882 nil 

is/ton 
A** 

% 
Cu. 

% 
Mo. MoS2 

- - 0.40 
- - 0.25 

. . . - ■ - 0.03 
- 0.30 

- ■ - . _ « . 0.23 

F u r t h e r Southwest Potash assays on samples #109 - #131 i n c l u s i v e -
o r i g i n not s p e c i f i e d - ranged from 0.01% to 0.047o Cu, and from t r a c e t o 
0.05% MoS2 

(C) UTAH CONSTRUCTION &. MINING CO. per Coast E ld r idge as say r e p o r t of 
J u l y 20 , 1966 

SAMPLE d> — / CO 
Ho. Location Description Au. 

25652 Sta.53+70 Part 1 & 2 Trace 
25653 Sta.42+ - Trace 
25654 Sta.3^- •. 0.01 

zjzoti Gs / ton % % 
Ac. Cu. HoS. 

0.10 0.04 0.06 

Trace 0.17 0.02 

0.10 0.2S 0 . 1 1 

These, reportedly, represent general random sampling. 



TEL.: B U S . 682 -4144 
RES.: 987-95ZO 

WILLIAM M. SHARP, P. ENG. 
CONSULTING GEOLOGICAL ENGINEER 

STE. 808. 900 WEST HASTINGS ST. 
VANCOUVER I, B.C. 

CERTIFICATE 

I, William M. Sharp, with business address in Vancouver, British 
Columbia and residential address in Horth Vancouver, British Columbia, 
DO HEESBY CERTIFY TH&T: 

J 

1. 1 am a consulting geological engineer. 

2. I sa a graduate of the University of British Columbia with B.A.Sc. 
(1945) and H.A.Sc. (1950) degrees in Geological Engineering. 

3. I am a registered Professional Engineer in the Province of British 
Columbia. 

4. I have practiced ray profession since 1946, in both geological and 
managerial capacities, v/ith Canadian mining companies until 1964, 
when I established my own consulting practice. 

5. I have personally examined the Molybdenum Creek Mo-Cu prospect for 
Zymont Metals Ltd., (H.P.L.), and have studied the available tech­
nical data, reports, correspondence, and Dominion and Provincial 
government reports pertaining to the property and region. 

6. I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the properties or securities 
of the above Company, nor do I expect to acquire any such interest. 

7. I have inspected such claim posts and location lines as I encountered 
curing my property examination. These appear to be as required by the 
B.C. Mineral Act. In addition, from my general knowledge of the 
proficiency of the Company's field men, I assume that the locations 
have been made as plotted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. M. Sharp, P.Eng.; 
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M^CLEOD a SMALL 6 8 5 - 2 3 6 1 

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 

J.RAYMOND MACLEOD 
DANIEL W. SMALL 
JAMES L.BARRETT 
JON r. TOLLESTR1- P 

REPLY ATTENTION OF 

M r . S m a l l 

S U I T E 2 0 1 - 5 3 5 T H U R L O W ST. 

V A N C O U V E R 5 , B . C . 

>UR nuE.No: SY 1 1 0 9 

Mr. E.R. Anderson, 
Box 297, 
TERRACE. B.C. 

Dear Sir, 

January 4th, 1966, 

Re: Zymont Metals Ltd. (N.P.L.). 

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 
30th, 1967 and enclose herewith a copy of the Report of W.M. 
Sharp covering the claims. 

Zymont Metals Ltd. (N.P.L.) is without funds. 

Yours truly, 
MacLEOD & SMALL 

z 
/ 

/ /! r? 

DWS.hf 
Diet. Jan. 3rd. 

D̂vW."" SMALL 

c.c. The Directors, 
Zymont Metals Ltd. (N.P.L.) 

Encl. 

http://nuE.No

